ELLAKTOR S.A.
   Annual Financial statements in line with IFRS

for the financial year from 1 January to 31 December 2017

All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise

(73) / (140)

31-Dec-16

Currency in relation to which

the group is exposed to

currency risk: USD

EUR*

 Functional currency of

subsidiary or subsidiary

branch: ALL CLP

CAD  RSD MKD ALL GBP CLP

Claims 21,978 14,207 - 1,206 880 5,835 1,714 -

Borrowings (3,242) - - (1,003) - (5,145) - -

Liabilities (955) -

- (9,102) (7,091) (15,527) (6,524) (1,109)

Available-for-sale financial

assets - -

46,776 - - - - -

*The group is exposed to euro-related currency risk which arises from financial assets and liabilities of subsidiaries and

branches of Greek subsidiaries domiciled abroad, which carry out transactions in currencies other than their functional

currency.

Sensitivity analysis to exchange rate changes

The table below presents variations in Group profit as a result of potential changes to floating exchange rates,
maintaining all other variables unchanged.

Effect on profit/(loss)

for the period Effect on equity

2017 2016 2017 2016

Exchange rate appreciated by 5% vis-à-
vis the Euro (681) 127 (930) (2,339)

Exchange rate depreciated by 5% vis-à-
vis the Euro 681 (127) 930 2,339

The Company does not face a foreign exchange risk since its transactions are in EUR.

ii) Cash flow risk and risk arising from fair value change due to a change in interest rates

The Group holds significant interest-bearing assets comprising sight deposits, short-term bank deposits and bonds
of the European Investment Bank. The Group is exposed to risk from fluctuations of interest rates, mainly arising
from bank loans. The Group is exposed to floating interest rates prevailing in the market, which affect both the
financial position and the cash flows. Cost of debt may increase as a result of these changes thus creating losses or

[…]

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Discount rate

 1.60% 1.60%

Future salary raises
1.75%1

1.75%1 + 0.5%

= 2.25 %

ELLAKTOR S.A.
   Annual Financial statements in line with IFRS

for the financial year from 1 January to 31 December 2017

All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise

(117) / (140)

1: Average annual long-term inflation = 1.75%

The average weighted duration of pension benefits is 17.34 years for the consolidated figures and 10.78 years for
the company figures.

Analysis of expected maturity of non-discounted pension benefits:

GROUP

COMPANY

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Under one year 232 208 26 20

Between 1 and 2 years 62 22 - -

Between 2 and 5 years 399 299 - -

Over 5 years 13,318 15,321 242 237

Total 14,011 15,851

268 257

The sensitivity analysis of pension benefit from changes in the main assumptions is as follows:

GROUP COMPANY

  Effect on retirement benefits in financial year 2017

Change in the
assumption

according to
Increase in the

assumption
Decrease in

the assumption
Increase in the

assumption
Decrease in

the assumption

Discount rate

0.50%

-5.86% 5.86%

-6.25% 6.25%

Payroll change rate

0.50%

5.83% -5.83%

6.69% -6.69%

Actuarial (profits)/losses recognized in the Statement of Comprehensive Income are as follows:

GROUP

COMPANY

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

(Profit)/loss from the change in
demographic assumptions 1,085 (218) 18 (24)
(Profit)/loss from the change in financial
assumptions (1,579) 188 (13) 3

Net (profit)/ loss (276) (10) (1) (6)

Total (769) (40) 4 (27)

29 Provisions

GROUP

 Provision for

heavy

maintenance

Provision for

landscape

restoration

Provision for

unaudited

years

Other

provisions

Total

   1 January 2016 122,063 1,475 2,211 27,396 153,146

Transfer from liabilities -

-

Additional provisions for financial year 6,022 313 3 44,183 50,520

Unused provisions reversed - - (40) (1,933) (1,973)

Currency translation differences - - - (80) (80)

Used provisions for fiscal year (3,841) - - (10,558) (14,398)

31 December 2016 124,244 1,788 2,174 59,008 187,214

ELLAKTOR S.A.
   Annual Financial statements in line with IFRS

for the financial year from 1 January to 31 December 2017

All amounts are in EUR thousand, unless stated otherwise

(118) / (140)

 Provision for

heavy

maintenance

Provision for

landscape

restoration

Provision for

unaudited

years

Other

provisions

Total

   1 January 2017 124,244 1,788 2,174 59,008 187,214

Additional provisions for financial year 3,402 195 - 6,478 10,074

Disposal of subsidiary - (80) (35) - (115)

Unused provisions reversed (25,810) - (100) (2,583) (28,493)

Used provisions for fiscal year (3,635) - (295) (42,011) (45,941)

31 December 2017 98,200 1,903 1,744 20,892 122,739

COMPANY

Provision for

unaudited years

Total

 1 January 2016 180 180

31 December 2016 180 180

1 January 2017 180 180

31 December 2017 180 180

GROUP COMPANY

Analysis of total provisions: 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16 31-Dec-17 31-Dec-16

Non-current 103,470 134,199 180 180

Current 19,269 53,015 - -

Total 122,739 187,214

180 180

The provision for heavy maintenance on 31.12.2017 concerns the concession contracts of ATTIKI ODOS S.A. by
EUR 96,299 thousand and MOREAS S.A. by EUR 1,902 thousand. The nature of the provision, the methodology
followed to assess and monitor it, and the techniques and other parameters taken into account by the Group’s
management in making the assessment are described in 4.1. A revision of the provision for heavy maintenance of
ATTIKI ODOS S.A. was made in the current financial year and, according to the revision of the estimates, a
reversal of the formed provision of EUR 25,810 thousand resulted, which had a positive impact on the result of